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THCP to cover HCPCS code J7332

Effective December 5, 2019, the Indiana Health Coverage Programs (IHCP) will cover Healthcare Common Procedure
Coding System (HCPCS) code J7332 — Hyaluronan or derivative, Triluron, for intra-articular injection, 1 mg. Coverage for
this physician-administered drug (PAD) applies to all IHCP programs, subject to limitations established for certain benefit

packages, and to claims with dates of service (DOS) on or after December 5, 2019.
The following reimbursement information applies:

B Pricing: Maximum fee

m Prior authorization (PA): None required

m Billing guidance: Standard billing guidance applies

Reimbursement, PA, and billing information apply to services delivered under the

fee-for-service (FFS) delivery system. Individual managed care entities (MCEs)
establish and publish reimbursement, PA, and billing criteria within the managed care delivery system. Questions about

managed care billing and PA should be directed to the MCE with which the member is enrolled.

This information will be reflected in the next regular updates to the Professional Fee Schedule and the Outpatient Fee

Schedule, accessible from the /HCP Fee Schedules page at in.gov/medicaid/providers.

IHCP corrects rate for HCPCS code Q5106

The Indiana Health Coverage Programs (IHCP) has identified a claim-processing issue that affects fee-for-service (FFS)
claims for Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) code Q5106 — Injection, epoetin alfa, biosimilar,
(Retacrit) (for non-ESRD use), 1000 units, with dates of service (DOS) on or after July 1, 2018. Claims for this code may
have underpaid.

The claim-processing system has been corrected. The incorrect rate was $1.16, and the correct rate is $11.58. Beginning
immediately, the IHCP will accept and process replacement claims for code Q5106 with DOS on or after July 1, 2018, for

reimbursement consideration.
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Providers who believe that an affected claim was reimbursed incorrectly must first void the original
claim and then submit a new replacement claim. The replacement claim must include the same
attachments as were submitted with the original claim. Additionally, replacement claims submitted
beyond the original timely filing limit must include a copy of this banner page as an attachment.
Claims with DOS before January 1, 2019, must be filed within 1 year of this banner page’s
publication date. Claims with DOS on or after January 1, 2019, must be filed within 180 days of

the publication date.

This reimbursement information applies to services delivered under the fee-for-service (FFS)
delivery system. Individual managed care entities (MCEs) establish and publish reimbursement information within the
managed care delivery system. Questions about managed care should be directed to the MCE with which the member is

enrolled.

This pricing change will be reflected in the next regular update to the Professional Fee Schedule, accessible from the
IHCP Fee Schedules page at in.gov/medicaid/providers.

THCP to update age range for coverage of CPT code 90651 (HPV vaccine)

Effective December 5, 2019, the Indiana Health Coverage Programs (IHCP) will expand the
age range for coverage of Current Procedural Terminology (CPT®') code 90651 — Vaccine
for human papilloma virus (3 dose schedule) injection into muscle, based on determinations
made by the U.S. Food and Drug Administration (FDA) and the Advisory Committee on

Immunization Practices (ACIP).

The FDA expanded the approved age range for the human papillomavirus (HPV) vaccine to
ages 9 through 45 years in women and men. As a result, the ACIP updated their HPV
vaccination recommendations for U.S. adults. More information can be found in the Centers

for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) report on HPV vaccination at cdc.gov.

Because of the ACIP recommendation, the age range for CPT code 90651 will be updated for fee-for-service (FFS)
claims. Starting December 5, 2019, the new minimum-maximum allowable age range for code 90651 will be 9 years
through 45 years of age. Providers may bill for the HPV vaccine administered to members starting on the member’s 9th
birthday through the day before the member’s 46th birthday (45 years and 364 days). This change will apply to FFS
claims with dates of service (DOS) on or after December 5, 2019.

Reimbursement and billing information applies to services delivered under the FFS delivery system. Individual managed
care entities (MCEs) establish and publish reimbursement, prior authorization (PA), and billing criteria within the
managed care delivery system. Questions about managed care billing and PA should be directed to the MCE with which

the member is enrolled.

This information will be reflected in the next regular update to the Professional Fee Schedule, accessible from the /[HCP

Fee Schedules page at in.gov/medicaid/providers.

"CPT copyright 2019 American Medical Association. All rights reserved. CPT is a registered trademark of the American Medical

Association.
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IHCP intends to enroll additional behavioral health professionals

As announced in the Indiana Health Coverage Programs (IHCP) Bulletin BT201943, the IHCP expanded the list of
providers who could supervise a plan of treatment for a patient’s outpatient mental health or substance use disorder
(SUD) services. To correspond with this policy change, the IHCP intends to allow the following providers to enroll with the
IHCP:

B Licensed psychologist

B Licensed independent practice school psychologist
®m Licensed clinical social worker (LCSW)

B Licensed marriage and family therapist (LMFT)

B Licensed mental health counselor (LMHC)

m Licensed clinical addiction counselor (LCAC)

B Licensed addiction counselor (LAC)

Enrollment details will be established in 2020. Please watch future IHCP publications for announcement of a start date for
enrollment. Until enroliment is finalized, these licensed providers are required to bill for services under an already-

enrolled IHCP provider. This guidance applies to all IHCP programs.
THCP to enhance Portal for uploading unlimited provider enrollment
attachments

Effective November 27, 2019, the Indiana Health Coverage Programs (IHCP)
will enhance the Provider Healthcare Portal (Portal) to let providers upload as

many supporting documents as needed for an enroliment transaction; including S - .
new enrollments, revalidations, and maintenance updates. Previously, the 4 3 ! i %
Portal could accept a limited number of uploaded attachments. - B ¢ =23

Providers will be able to complete and submit application transaction data before uploading supporting documents. When

the provider submits an application, the Portal will prompt the provider to upload any attachments.

IHCP to present live webinar about the provider enrollment process,
December 3, 2019

The Indiana Health Coverage Programs (IHCP) will present an IHCP Live webinar for providers who would like to learn
more about the provider enrollment process. The presentation will cover ways to avoid common mistakes during the
enroliment process, with discussion led by members of the Office of Medicaid Policy and Planning (OMPP). Providers will

be able to ask questions via a chat feature.
m Date: December 3, 2019

B Time: 10 a.m. Eastern Time
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Here’s how to participate:

1. Go to https://Indiana.adobeconnect.com/ompp to sign in to the webinar.

2. Ensure that Guest is selected, type your name, and click Enter Room.

3. The webinar provides audio over the internet, so be sure that your
speakers or headphones are connected to enable you to hear the
presentation.

Notes:

B Before the webinar, you can test your connection by clicking the

following link: https://indiana.adobeconnect.com/common/help/en/

support/meeting_test.htm.

This test will prompt you for any updates or add-ins that your computer needs to join the webinar.

B Please do not log in to the webinar using Citrix or a virtual private network (VPN), because these services will not

be able to play back audio.

m [f multiple individuals from your organization will join, please join from the same location if possible to save webinar

slots for others.

For those who cannot attend the webinar, a recording of the webinar will be posted on the /HCP Live web page at

in.gov/medicaid/providers.

QUESTIONS? TO PRINT

If you have questions about this publication, please A printer-friendly version of this publication, in black and white

contact Customer Assistance at 1-800-457-4584. and without photos, is available for your convenience.
COPIES OF THIS PUBLICATION SIGN UP FOR IHCP EMAIL NOTIFICATIONS

If you need additional copies of this publication, To receive email notices of IHCP publications, subscribe

please download them from the Banner Pages by clicking the blue subscription envelope —

page of the IHCP provider website at or sign up from the IHCP provider website | [l &=

in.gov/medicaid/providers. at in.gov/medicaid/providers.
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